SJ Quinney College of Law, University of Utah Utah Law Digital Commons

Utah Law Faculty Scholarship

Utah Law Scholarship

1-2021

U.S. v. Clinesmith: Amicus Brief in Support of Motion for Relief Under The Crime Victims' Rights Act

Paul Cassell

James R. Marsh

Follow this and additional works at: https://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
Plaintiff)
V.)
KEVIN CLINESMITH,)
Defendant)

Case No. 1:20-cr-165-JEB

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE, THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR VICTIM ASSISTANCE, THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME, ARIZONA VOICE FOR CRIME VICTIMS, THE NETWORK FOR VICTIM RECOVERY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, OHIO CRIME VICTIM JUSTICE CENTER, ROCKY MOUNTAIN VICTIM LAW CENTER, SOUTH CAROLINA VICTIM ASSISTANCE NETWORK, AND UTAH CRIME VICTIMS LEGAL CLINIC AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RELIEF UNDER THE CRIME VICTIMS' RIGHTS ACT

James R. Marsh (Local Counsel) DDC Bar ID 436448 MARSH LAW FIRM PLLC 31 Hudson Yards, 11th Floor New York, NY 10001 Paul G. Cassell
(Counsel of Record)
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
University of Utah
383 S. University St.
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(no institutional endorsement implied)
(*pro hac vice* application to be filed)

Attorneys for Crime Victims' Rights Organizations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT
I. Under the CVRA, Dr. Page is a "Crime Victim" of the Defendant's Offense
A. The CVRA Is a Broad Bill of Rights Protecting All "Victims" of Federal Crimes
 B. To Be Recognized as a "Victim" of a Federal Crime, an Individual Need Only Show "Direct and Proximate" Harm as a Result of a Defendant's Crime
C. Emotional or Psychological Harm is Sufficient Harm to Trigger CVRA "Victim" Status
D. Exposing an Individual to a Risk is Sufficient Harm to Trigger CVRA "Victim" Status
E. The Defendant's Crime Directly and Proximately Harmed Dr. Page11
 Dr. Page was Harmed by Having the FISC Review a Warrant Application for Surveilling His Communications Based on False Information
2. Dr. Page Was Directly Harmed as a Result of the Defendant's Crime 14
3. Dr. Page Was Proximately Harmed as a Result of the Defendant's Crime
II. The Court Should Issue a Published Opinion on the Important and Recurring Issue of How to Determine Whether an Individual is a "Crime Victim" Under the CVRA
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)
<i>In re de Henriquez</i> , No. 15-3054, 2015 WL 10692637 (D.C. Cir. 2015)passim
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 640 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2011)7, 19
<i>In re McNulty</i> , 597 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2010)
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008)
<i>Kendall v. Gore Properties, Inc.,</i> 236 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1956)19
<i>Kenna v. United States Dist. Court for C.D. Cal.</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)
<i>Morris v. Nielsen</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)
United States v. Atl. States Cast Iron Pipe Co., 612 F. Supp. 2d 453 (D.N.J. 2009)4, 6
<i>United States v. Degenhardt</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (D. Utah 2005)
United States v. Donaby, 349 F.3d 1046 (7th Cir. 2003)14
United States v. Giraldo-Serna, 118 F. Supp. 3d 377 (D.D.C. 2015) mandamus granted in part by In re de Henriquez, 2015 WL 10692637 (D.C. Cir. 2015), on remand, U.S. v. Giraldo- Serna, No. 04-114-1-RBW, Dkt. 541 (Mar. 14, 2016)passim
United States v. Hackett, 311 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2002)

United States v. Haggard, 41 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 1994)	18, 19
United States v. Monzel, 746 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C. 2010)	8
United States v. Stevens, 239 F. Supp. 3d 417 (D. Conn. 2017)	4, 5
United States v. Turner, 367 F.Supp.2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	4
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1001	2, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3663	5
18 U.S.C. § 3663A	6
18 U.S.C. § 3771	1, 5, 6
Other	
Cassell, Paul G., Recognizing Victims in the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure: Proposed Amendments in Light of the Crime Victims' Rights Act, 2005 BYU L. Rev. 835	6
150 Cong. Rec. S4260-01	5
150 Cong. Rec. S4261	4
150 Cong. Rec. S4270	5
Dressler, Joshua, Understanding Criminal Law (4th ed. 2006)	10
Duff, R.A., <i>Criminalizing Endangerment</i> , 65 LA. L. REV. 941 (2005)	9
Finkelstein, Claire, <i>Is Risk a Harm?</i> , 151 U. PA. L. REV. 963 (2003)	11
 Garvin, Margaret & Douglas E. Beloof, Crime Victim Agency: Independent Lawyers for Sexual Assault Victims, 13 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 67 (2015) 	21

4 HARPER, JAMES AND GRAY ON TORTS § 20.5(6) (3d ed. 2007)	19
Kaplan, John et al., CRIMINAL LAW 293(4th ed. 2000)	15
Hon. Jon Kyl, Steven J. Twist & Stephen Higgins, On the Wings of Their Angels: The Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims' Rights Act,	
9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 581 (2005)	4,6
Perkins, Rollin, and Ronald Boyce, CRIMINAL LAW 830 (3d ed. 1982)	9
PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS § 43 (5th ed. 1984)	19
Williams, Glanville, TEXTBOOK OF CRIMINAL LAW (1983)	15
S. Rep. 116-290	2
